

No. 14-646

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAI,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
WESTERN CENTER ON LAW AND POVERTY
AND LEGAL AID ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Michael J. Bentley
Counsel of Record
Simon T. Bailey
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT
CUMMINGS LLP
188 E. Capitol Street,
Suite 400
Jackson, MS 39201
Telephone: 601-592-9935
mbentley@babbc.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICI*1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Circuit Split Over IFP Applicants’
 Privacy Rights Undermines the Federal
 IFP Statute’s Effectiveness4

 A. To access a federal court, IFP applicants
 must provide detailed disclosures of
 their private financial information5

 B. Due to the circuit split over protections
 afforded IFP applications, some parties
 must publicly disclose their private
 financial data to access a federal court. . .9

 II. The D.C. Circuit’s No-Privacy Rule Subjects
 IFP Applicants to Undue Risks and Chills
 Their Right to Court Access12

 III. The IFP Applicant’s Individual Privacy
 Interests Outweigh Any Presumption
 of Public Access to Court Records18

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elec. Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 1214 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>Brock v. City of Richmond</i> , 983 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1993).....	7
<i>Cal. Motor Trans. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	5
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	18
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	7
<i>Hart v. Tannery</i> , No. 11-2008, 2011 WL 10967635 (3d Cir. June 28, 2011)	9, 10
<i>In re Boston Herald</i> , 321 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 2003)	8, 9, 10, 19
<i>Ketchum v. West Memphis</i> , 974 F.2d 81 (8th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>M.W. v. Clarke County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-49, 2007 WL 2765572 (M.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2007)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Millbrook v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1441 (2013)	6
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989)	5
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc's, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	18
<i>Olsen v. United States</i> , No. 07-34, 2007 WL 1959205 (D. Me. July 3, 2007)	9, 19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for the W. Dist. Of Wash.</i> , 845 F.2d 1513 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Tex. Dep't of Family and Protective Servs.</i> , 427 Fed. Appx. 309 (5th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Walker v. Frank</i> , 19 F.3d 20 (6th Cir. 1994).....	7
Statutes and Other Authorities	
15 U.S.C. § 6801(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 6801(b)	17
18 U.S.C. § 3006A(a)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	2, 3, 7, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a)(1)	5
16 C.F.R. §§ 313.3(n)-(o).....	17
16 C.F.R. §§ 314.2-314.4	17
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10850(b).....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 25(a)(5).....	11
<i>25 Years Later, PACER, Electronic Filing Continue to Change Courts, The Third Branch News (Dec. 9, 2013), http://news.uscourts.gov/25-years-later-pacer-electronic-filing-continue-change-courts</i>	12, 13
Chief Justice’s 2014 Year-End Report on the Federal Judiciary.....	12
Daniel J. Solove, <i>Access & Aggregation: Public Records, Privacy & the Constitution</i> , 86 Minn. L. Rev. 1137 (2002)	13, 16
Erika Harrell & Lynn Langston, <i>Victims of Identity Theft, 2012</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice Bureau of Justice Statistics Bulletin (Dec. 2013), http://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit12.pdf	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. App. P. Appendix of Forms, Form 4	8
Judicial Business of the United States Courts 2013, Annual Report of the Director, Administrative Office of the United States Courts, Table C-13, http://www.uscourts.gov/uscourts/Statistics/ JudicialBusiness/2013/appendices/C13Sep13.pdf . . .	5-6
Letter from Joan Z. Bernstein, Director, Bureau of Consumer Protection, Federal Trade Commission, to Leander D. Barnhill, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for U.S. Trustees (Sept. 22, 2000)	15
Natalie Gomez-Velez, <i>Internet Access to Court Records – Balancing Public Access & Privacy</i> , 51 Loy. L. Rev. 365 (2005)	13
Office of Management & Budget, <i>Financial Privacy in Bankruptcy: A Case Study on Privacy In Public & Judicial Records</i> , ii. (Jan. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Providing Equal Access to Justice: A Statistical Study of Non-Prisoner Pro Se Litigation in the United States District Court for the Northern District of California in San Francisco</i> , 48 Hastings L.J. 821 (1996-1997)	6
Robert S. Catz and Thad M. Guyer, <i>Federal In Forma Pauperis Litigation: In Search of Judicial Standards</i> , 31 Rutgers L. Rev. 655 (1978)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Stephan Landsman, <i>The Growing Challenge of Pro Se Litigation</i> , 13 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 439 (2009)	6
Susan Lyons, <i>Free PACER: Balancing Access & Privacy</i> , AALL Spectrum, July 2009	13
